
 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY TO ACCEPT A BID BY BROTHERS 
CONSTRUCTION, INC. FOR THE DOWNTOWN REHAB PROJECT, PHASE 2A 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Prairie Grove has issued bonds to make improvements in the 

downtown area; and  

WHEREAS, the City has advertised for proposals from appropriate contractors to bid on 

construction of Phase 2A of said project; and 

WHEREAS, the best and lowest responsible bid was submitted by Brothers Construction, 

Inc. of Van Buren, Arkansas for a price of $8,699, 609.00; and 

WHEREAS, such bid exceeds the estimated costs for such project and the City, engineers 

and contractor have negotiated Change Order No. 1 to the project that reduces the overall cost of 

the contract by $4,249,425.00 to a total cost of $4,450,184.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PRAIRIE 

GROVE THAT: 

1. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Brothers 
Construction, Inc. to construct Phase 2A of the downtown rehab project as specified in 
the bid documents. 

2. The Mayor and Clerk are further authorized to enter into Change Order No. 1 to said 
contract. 

3. The Mayor and Clerk are authorized to take any and all ministerial actions reasonably 
related to both enforcement and compliance with the terms of the contract. 

4.  
PASSED AND APPROVED on this 18th day of September 2023. 

 
APPROVED: 

 
 
ATTEST: 
 

     __________________________ 
      David Faulk, Mayor 
 
___________________________ 
Christine Kelly, City Clerk 



 

 09-13-2011 Form CO-2 

 Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO.  01 

 For Contract between Owner and Contractor 

Project Name: Downtown Bond Projects – Package 2A  BMcD Project No. 128234  

Owner: City of Prairie Grove, Arkansas  Client Project No. --  

Contractor: Brothers Construction, Inc.  Contract No. --  

The below noted modification(s) to subject Contract are directed by Owner and accepted by Contractor 

(any applicable attachments are specifically identified): 

Roadway and Drainage Scope of Work (Bid Schedule A) shall be reduced to include only that work as 
highlighted in yellow on the attached Scope of Work Document.  Generally, this includes: 

• Drainage Improvements along W Buchanan Street from the existing creek – east to the 
intersection with Kate Smith Street 

• Drainage Improvements along Kate Smith Street 

• Roadway, Curb and Sidewalk improvements along the south side of Buchanan from Kate 
Smith Street, west 800 feet. 

• Roadway and Curb Improvements along Kate Smith from Buchanan Street to Parks Street. 

Waterline Scope of Work (Bid Schedule B) shall be reduced to remove street and sidewalk patching.  
Contractor shall compact trench backfill flush with existing asphalt surface.  Owner will then complete 
asphalt and concrete patches. 

An updated Bid Schedule showing changes in quantities and unit prices is attached. 

 

As a result of the modification(s) described above: 

The revised Contract Price is: 

 Original Contract Price ........................................................................................ $ 8,699,609.00  

 Total net amount of all previous Change Orders ................................... (+ or -) . $ 0.00  

 Total net amount of all previous variable quantity adjustments ............. (+ or -) . $ 0.00  

 Total net amount of this Change Order .................................................. (+ or -) . $ - 4,249,425.00  

 Current Contract Price, including this Change Order ........................................  $ 4,450,184.00  

 

The revised Contract Duration is: 

 Original Substantial Completion .......................................................................... 300 Calendar Days  

 Original Final Completion ..................................................................................  . 60 Calendar Days  

 Revised Substantial Completion .......................................................................  . 270 Calendar Days  

 Revised Final Completion .................................................................................  . Unchanged  

  

The Contract Price and Duration set forth in this Change Order is full compensation for all costs, direct 

and indirect, incurred in connection with the conditions giving rise to this Change Order. 

This Change Order, when executed, constitutes a modification to the Contract and all provisions of the 

Contract, except as modified above and by any previous Change Orders, shall apply hereto. 



 

 09-13-2011 Form CO-2 

 Page 2 of 2 

OWNER  CONTRACTOR 

City of Prairie Grove, Arkansas  Brothers Construction, Inc.   

By   By   

Date   Date   

The conditions of the Change Order are noted for compliance and payment. 

BURNS & McDONNELL  

By   Date    



W BUCHANAN STREET

Feet

0 20 40

BUCHANAN ST.

PLAN AND PROFILE - 1

128234

TRN

SRBTRN

PLAN - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 10+00.00 - STA. 14+75.00

PROFILE - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 10+00.00 - STA. 14+75.00

C-100

128234_PKG2A_CL_BUCHANAN.dwg

6/9/23

10

CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE

DOWNTOWN BOND PROJECTS

PACKAGE 2A - BUCHANAN ST.,

KATE SMITH ST., & N. MOCK ST.

S
c
a

l
e

 
F

o
r
 
M

i
c
r
o

f
i
l
m

i
n

g

I
n

c
h

e
s

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
e

r
s

no. date descriptionby

1 1312111098765432

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

date detailed

checkeddesigned

ofsheet sheets

project contract

rev.drawing

file

ckd

6576 LYNCH'S PRAIRIE COVE, STE B

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY
IN NATURE AND IS NOT A FINAL,

SIGNED AND SEALED DOCUMENT.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

111

________

00 09-28-21 TRN SRB 30% SUBMITTAL

01 03-04-22 TRN SRB 60% SUBMITTAL

02 06-09-23 TRN SRB ISSUED FOR BID

ISSUED
FOR BID

6/12/23

PATCH
EXISTING
STREET

O
P

T
IO

N
 B

A
LL

 W
A

T
E

R
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

R
E

D
U

C
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 A
N

D
 K

A
T

E
S

M
IT

H
, N

O
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 M
O

C
K

EXTEND RCB TO HEADWALL,
WIDEN HEADWALL TO
ACCOMODATE.  CHANGE
HEADWALL TO TRIPPLE
INSTEAD OF DOUBLE.

LIMITS OF REDUCED SCOPE
OF WORK

59.5'

TRAPEZOIDAL CHANNEL IN SAME
LOCATION AS EXISTING CHANNEL. 
7' WIDE BOTTOM WITH RIP RAP, 3:1
SIDE SLOPES SEED & MULCH
SLOPE ~0.5%.  TOTAL AREA 1,480 SY.
AVG. DEPTH 5FT

CHANNEL BOTTOM

EDGE OF TIE SLOPE

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 #

1
S

C
O

P
E

 O
F

 W
O

R
K

 E
X

H
IB

IT
S

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 (

B
ID

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 A

)



W

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T

Feet

0 20 40

BUCHANAN ST.

PLAN AND PROFILE - 2

128234

TRN

SRBTRN

PLAN - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 14+75.00 - STA. 20+00.00

PROFILE - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 14+75.00 - STA. 20+00.00

C-101

128234_PKG2A_CL_BUCHANAN.dwg

6/9/23

11

CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE

DOWNTOWN BOND PROJECTS

PACKAGE 2A - BUCHANAN ST.,

KATE SMITH ST., & N. MOCK ST.

S
c
a

l
e

 
F

o
r
 
M

i
c
r
o

f
i
l
m

i
n

g

I
n

c
h

e
s

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
e

r
s

no. date descriptionby

1 1312111098765432

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

date detailed

checkeddesigned

ofsheet sheets

project contract

rev.drawing

file

ckd

6576 LYNCH'S PRAIRIE COVE, STE B

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY
IN NATURE AND IS NOT A FINAL,

SIGNED AND SEALED DOCUMENT.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

111

________

00 09-28-21 TRN SRB 30% SUBMITTAL

01 03-04-22 TRN SRB 60% SUBMITTAL

02 06-09-23 TRN SRB ISSUED FOR BID

ISSUED
FOR BID

6/12/23

72" DIA. RCP

100' MILL & INLAY TRANSITION

O
P

T
IO

N
 B

A
LL

 W
A

T
E

R
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

R
E

D
U

C
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 A
N

D
 K

A
T

E
S

M
IT

H
, N

O
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 M
O

C
K

START STREET IMPROVEMENTS
STA 16+50

SHIFT 7'X4' RCB OVER TO GET
IT TO DAYLIGHT INTO
DITCH, ADD HEADWALL

18" RCP TIE-IN TO RCB
INSTEAD OF SEPARATE
DRIVEWAY CULVERT.

NO CURB AND GUTTER OR
SIDEWALK ON NORTH SIDE

LIMITS OF REDUCED SCOPE
OF WORK

CHANNEL BOTTOM

EDGE OF TIE SLOPE

RIP RAP

3:1 SIDE SLOPE

3:1 SIDE SLOPE

TRAPEZOIDAL CHANNEL IN SAME
LOCATION AS EXISTING CHANNEL. 
7' WIDE BOTTOM WITH RIP RAP, 3:1
SIDE SLOPES SEED & MULCH
SLOPE ~0.5%.  TOTAL AREA 1,480 SY.
AVG. DEPTH 5FT

SAW CUT AND REMOVE
PAVEMENT

4'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) W/ 4' EXT.
ON TOP OF RCB

4'X4' AREA INLET ON TOP OF RCB

rock est.  215' avg. depth 3',
trench width 10' =
6450CF=239CY

rock est.  85' avg. depth 6',
trench width 9' =
4590CF=170CY

A1.5
A1.4

A1.4A

A1.3

A1.2

A1.1A1.0

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 #

1
S

C
O

P
E

 O
F

 W
O

R
K

 E
X

H
IB

IT
S

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 (

B
ID

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 A

)



W
 B

UCHANAN S
TREET

BUCHANAN ST.

PLAN AND PROFILE - 3

128234

TRN

SRBTRN

PLAN - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 20+00.00 - STA. 25+00.00

PROFILE - BUCHANAN ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 20+00.00 - STA. 25+00.00

C-102

128234_PKG2A_CL_BUCHANAN.dwg

6/9/23

12

CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE

DOWNTOWN BOND PROJECTS

PACKAGE 2A - BUCHANAN ST.,

KATE SMITH ST., & N. MOCK ST.

Feet

0 20 40

S
c
a

l
e

 
F

o
r
 
M

i
c
r
o

f
i
l
m

i
n

g

I
n

c
h

e
s

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
e

r
s

no. date descriptionby

1 1312111098765432

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

date detailed

checkeddesigned

ofsheet sheets

project contract

rev.drawing

file

ckd

6576 LYNCH'S PRAIRIE COVE, STE B

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY
IN NATURE AND IS NOT A FINAL,

SIGNED AND SEALED DOCUMENT.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

111

________

00 09-28-21 TRN SRB 30% SUBMITTAL

01 03-04-22 TRN SRB 60% SUBMITTAL

02 06-09-23 TRN SRB ISSUED FOR BID

ISSUED
FOR BID

6/12/23

72" DIA. RCP 72" DIA. RCP
72" DIA. RCP

7'

66" DIA. RCP

O
P

T
IO

N
 B

A
LL

 W
A

T
E

R
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

R
E

D
U

C
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 A
N

D
 K

A
T

E
S

M
IT

H
, N

O
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 M
O

C
K

LIMITS OF REDUCED SCOPE
OF WORK

STUB OUT ONE SECTION
OF PIPE, AND
CONSTRUCT TEMP CAP

4'X8' TYPE E JUNCTION W/
RECESSED SLAB (INSTALL
GRATE INSTEAD OF
MANHOLE LID)

4'X4' TYPE E JUNCTION W/
RECESSED SLAB (INSTALL
GRATE INSTEAD OF
MANHOLE LID)

EXISTING STORM DRAIN
ALONG BUCHANAN TO BE
TIED INTO INLET A1.7A
AND DIVERTED INTO NEW
STORM SYSTEM

JUNCTION BOXES WITH RECESSED
SLABS AND TRAFFIC RATED
GRATES INSTEAD OF MANHOLE
LIDS.

STUBOUT 1 SECTION OF
PIPE AND CONSTRUCT
TEMP CAP

rock est.  430' avg. depth 8',
trench width 9' =
30960CF=1147CY

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 #

1
S

C
O

P
E

 O
F

 W
O

R
K

 E
X

H
IB

IT
S

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 (

B
ID

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 A

)



K
A

TE
 S

M
ITH

 S
TR

E
E

T

Feet

0 20 40

KATE SMITH ST.

PLAN AND PROFILE - 1

128234

TRN

SRBTRN

PLAN- KATE SMITH ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 0+00.00 - STA. 4+50.00

PROFILE - KATE SMITH ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 0+00.00 - STA. 4+50.00

C-104

128234_PKG2A_CL_KATESMITH.dwg

14

CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE

DOWNTOWN BOND PROJECTS

PACKAGE 2A - BUCHANAN ST.,

KATE SMITH ST., & N. MOCK ST.

6/9/23

S
c
a

l
e

 
F

o
r
 
M

i
c
r
o

f
i
l
m

i
n

g

I
n

c
h

e
s

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
e

r
s

no. date descriptionby

1 1312111098765432

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

date detailed

checkeddesigned

ofsheet sheets

project contract

rev.drawing

file

ckd

6576 LYNCH'S PRAIRIE COVE, STE B

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY
IN NATURE AND IS NOT A FINAL,

SIGNED AND SEALED DOCUMENT.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

111

________

00 09-28-21 TRN SRB 30% SUBMITTAL

01 03-04-22 TRN SRB 60% SUBMITTAL

02 06-09-23 TRN SRB ISSUED FOR BID

ISSUED
FOR BID

6/12/23

EAST
SOUT

NORTH

54"WX34"H RCP

7'x6'

7'x6' 7'x4'

7'x6'

O
P

T
IO

N
 B

A
LL

 W
A

T
E

R
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

R
E

D
U

C
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 A
N

D
 K

A
T

E
S

M
IT

H
, N

O
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 M
O

C
K

LIMITS OF REDUCED SCOPE
OF WORK

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

rock est.  450' avg. depth 5',
trench width 7' =
15750CF=584CY

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 #

1
S

C
O

P
E

 O
F

 W
O

R
K

 E
X

H
IB

IT
S

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 (

B
ID

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 A

)



K
A

TE
 S

M
ITH

 S
TR

E
E

T

K
A

TE
 S

M
ITH

 S
TR

E
E

T

Feet

0 20 40

TRN

SRBTRN

128234

KATE SMITH ST.

PLAN AND PROFILE - 2

PLAN - KATE SMITH ST.  CENTERLINE

STA. 4+50.00 - STA. 7+46.07

PROFILE - KATE SMITH ST. CENTERLINE

STA. 4+50.00 - STA. 7+46.07

C-105

128234_PKG2A_CL_KATESMITH.dwg

15

CITY OF PRAIRIE GROVE

DOWNTOWN BOND PROJECTS

PACKAGE 2A - BUCHANAN ST.,

KATE SMITH ST., & N. MOCK ST.

6/9/23

S
c
a

l
e

 
F

o
r
 
M

i
c
r
o

f
i
l
m

i
n

g

I
n

c
h

e
s

M
i
l
l
i
m

e
t
e

r
s

no. date descriptionby

1 1312111098765432

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A

date detailed

checkeddesigned

ofsheet sheets

project contract

rev.drawing

file

ckd

6576 LYNCH'S PRAIRIE COVE, STE B

SPRINGDALE, AR 72762

THIS DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY
IN NATURE AND IS NOT A FINAL,

SIGNED AND SEALED DOCUMENT.
NOT ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION

111

________

00 09-28-21 TRN SRB 30% SUBMITTAL

01 03-04-22 TRN SRB 60% SUBMITTAL

02 06-09-23 TRN SRB ISSUED FOR BID

ISSUED
FOR BID

6/12/23

7'x4' 7'x4' 7'

O
P

T
IO

N
 B

A
LL

 W
A

T
E

R
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

R
E

D
U

C
E

D
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

 A
N

D
 K

A
T

E
S

M
IT

H
, N

O
 IM

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

 O
N

 M
O

C
K

LIMITS OF REDUCED SCOPE
OF WORK

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

54"WX34"H RCP

rock est.  200' avg. depth 2',
trench width 7' =
2800CF=104CY

C
H

A
N

G
E

 O
R

D
E

R
 #

1
S

C
O

P
E

 O
F

 W
O

R
K

 E
X

H
IB

IT
S

R
O

A
D

W
A

Y
 A

N
D

 D
R

A
IN

A
G

E
 (

B
ID

 S
C

H
E

D
U

LE
 A

)



ITEM 

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

PREVIOUS / 

ORIGINAL 

QUANTITY

REVISED 

QUANTITY

PREVIOUS/ 

ORIGINAL 

UNIT PRICE

REVISED 

UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL

A1 CLEARING, GRUBBING, AND DEMOLITION LS 1 1 125,000.00$      100,000.00$      100,000.00$                    

A2 UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (PLAN QUANTITY) CY 4089 1,479 30.00$               30.00$               44,370.00$                      

A3 COMPACTED EMBANKMENT (PLAN QUANTITY) CY 2792 1,809 37.00$               37.00$               66,933.00$                      

A4 TRENCH ROCK EXCAVATION CY 3403 2,244 50.00$               50.00$               112,200.00$                    

A5

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CLASS 7) (8" DEPTH) (KATE 

SMITH AND MOCK) SY 4986 0 35.00$               35.00$               -$                                

A6

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CLASS 7) (6" DEPTH) RAISED 

INTERSECTION SY 328 328 33.00$               33.00$               10,824.00$                      

A7

AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (CLASS 7) (6" DEPTH  GRAVEL 

DRIVEWAY) SY 128 128 33.00$               33.00$               4,224.00$                        

A8 PCC BASE (8" DEPTH) (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED BY ENG.) SY 750 250 70.00$               70.00$               17,500.00$                      

A9 ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX BASE COURSE (ROADWAY) TON 1015 0 180.00$             180.00$             -$                                

A10 ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX BINDER COURSE (ROADWAY) TON 844 0 200.00$             200.00$             -$                                

A11

ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX SURFACE COURSE 

(ROADWAY) TON 1351 995 227.00$             285.00$             283,575.00$                    

A12

ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX SURFACE COURSE 

(DRIVEWAY) (INCLUDING CLASS 7 BASE) TON 11 0 1,650.00$          1,650.00$          -$                                

A13 COLD MILLING ASPHALT PAVEMENT CF 3500 3,980 12.00$               7.00$                 27,860.00$                      

A14

ASPHALT CONCRETE PATCHING FOR MAINTENANCE OF 

TRAFFIC (IF AND WHERE DIRECTED BY ENGINEER) TON 200 100 282.00$             355.00$             35,500.00$                      

A15 2-INCH ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX BASE COURSE TON 100 0 378.00$             378.00$             -$                                

A16 PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT (8" UNIFORM SY 307 307 104.00$             104.00$             31,928.00$                      

A17 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APPROACH SLAB (INCLUDING CLASS SY 1195 452 111.00$             111.00$             50,172.00$                      

A18 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY (INCLUDING CLASS 7 BASE) SY 781 702 98.00$               98.00$               68,796.00$                      

A19 MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5%) LS 1 1 185,000.00$      142,500.00$      142,500.00$                    

A20 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 1 70,000.00$        70,000.00$        70,000.00$                      

A21 18" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 417 92 156.00$             156.00$             14,352.00$                      

A22 18" FLARED END SECTION FOR CONCRETE PIPE CULVERTS EA 8 3 1,225.00$          1,225.00$          3,675.00$                        

A23 24" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 77 77 168.00$             168.00$             12,936.00$                      

A24 42" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 496 0 297.00$             297.00$             -$                                

A25 48" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 290 0 335.00$             335.00$             -$                                

A26 2'X1' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 12 0 205.00$             205.00$             -$                                

A27 2'X2' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 36 0 205.00$             205.00$             -$                                

A28 3'X2' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 724 0 491.00$             491.00$             -$                                

A29 6'X2' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 13 0 931.00$             931.00$             -$                                

A30 6'X4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 380 0 1,075.00$          1,075.00$          -$                                

A31 7'X4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT LF 1127 393 1,115.00$          1,115.00$          438,195.00$                    

A32 7'X4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT 55 DEG BEND EA 1 0 7,075.00$          7,075.00$          -$                                

A33 3'X3' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) EA 2 0 6,500.00$          6,500.00$          -$                                

A34 2'X2' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT W/ GRATE LF 52 0 1,100.00$          1,100.00$          -$                                

UPDATED BID SCHEDULE - CHANGE ORDER #1

SCHEDULE A



ITEM 

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

PREVIOUS / 

ORIGINAL 

QUANTITY

REVISED 

QUANTITY

PREVIOUS/ 

ORIGINAL 

UNIT PRICE

REVISED 

UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL

UPDATED BID SCHEDULE - CHANGE ORDER #1

A35 3'X3' DROP INLET (TYPE ST) - ON TOP OF RCB EA 2 0 7,250.00$          7,250.00$          -$                                

A36 3'X6' DROP INLET (TYPE ST) - ON TOP OF RCB EA 1 0 9,400.00$          9,400.00$          -$                                

A37 5'X6' DROP INLET (TYPE ST) EA 2 0 13,175.00$        13,175.00$        -$                                

A38 3'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) W/ BACK OPENING - ON TOP OF EA 2 0 10,525.00$        10,525.00$        -$                                

A39 11.5'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) EA 1 0 13,400.00$        13,400.00$        -$                                

A40 DROP INLET EXTENSION (4') (TYPE C) EA 5 4 2,800.00$          2,800.00$          11,200.00$                      

A41 DROP INLET EXTENSION (8') (TYPE C) EA 3 0 4,350.00$          4,350.00$          -$                                

A42 6' SP-1 DROP INLET EA 1 0 13,400.00$        13,400.00$        -$                                

A43 4' SP-2 DROP INLET EA 2 1 11,400.00$        11,400.00$        11,400.00$                      

A44 6' SP-2 DROP INLET EA 3 0 11,950.00$        11,950.00$        -$                                

A45 8' SP-2 DROP INLET EA 2 1 14,000.00$        14,000.00$        14,000.00$                      

A46 4'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) EA 4 0 6,750.00$          6,750.00$          -$                                

A47 5'x5' DROP INLET (TYPE C) W/ BACK OPENING EA 1 0 8,000.00$          8,000.00$          -$                                

A48 5'X8' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) W/ RECESSED SLAB EA 1 0 7,000.00$          7,000.00$          -$                                

A49 5'X9' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) W/ RECESSED SLAB EA 1 0 8,850.00$          8,850.00$          -$                                

A50 6'X6' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) W/ RECESSED SLAB EA 2 0 9,050.00$          9,050.00$          -$                                

A51 6'x6' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE C) EA 1 0 13,250.00$        13,250.00$        -$                                

A52 8'X8' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) W/ RECESSED SLAB EA 1 0 12,350.00$        12,350.00$        -$                                

A53 5' DIAMETER DROP INLET (TYPE MO) EA 1 0 11,550.00$        11,550.00$        -$                                

A54 4'X4' AREA INLET EA 1 0 7,900.00$          7,900.00$          -$                                

A55 6'X6' AREA INLET EA 1 1 13,500.00$        13,500.00$        13,500.00$                      

A56 ADJUST TO GRADE - SEWER MANHOLE EA 10 4 5,650.00$          5,650.00$          22,600.00$                      

A57 2'X1' RCB HEADWALL & APPURTENANCES EA 1 0 12,600.00$        12,600.00$        -$                                

A58 3'X2' RCB HEADWALL & APPURTENANCES EA 1 0 12,850.00$        12,850.00$        -$                                

A59 6'X2' RCB HEADWALL & APPURTENANCES EA 1 0 16,600.00$        16,600.00$        -$                                

A60 TRIPLE 7'X 4' HEADWALL, WINGWALLS, APRON & LS 1 2 34,000.00$        34,000.00$        68,000.00$                      

A61 DOUBLE 7'X 4' HEADWALL, WINGWALLS, APRON & LS 1 0 27,000.00$        27,000.00$        -$                                

A62 SEEDING ACRE 1 1 1,525.00$          1,525.00$          1,525.00$                        

A63 MULCH COVER ACRE 1 1 1,525.00$          1,525.00$          1,525.00$                        

A64 WATER MG 149 100 13.00$               13.00$               1,300.00$                        

A65 EROSION CONTROL LS 1 1 12,500.00$        12,500.00$        12,500.00$                      

A66 SOLID SODDING SY 2702 1,005 6.00$                 6.00$                 6,030.00$                        

A67 TOPSOIL FURNISHED AND PLACED (4") CY 777 510 22.00$               22.00$               11,220.00$                      

A68 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK) SY 2763 478 83.00$               83.00$               39,674.00$                      

A69 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (1'-6") (TYPE A) LF 5293 2,068 24.00$               24.00$               49,632.00$                      

A70 MODIFIED CURB AND GUTTER (1'-6") (TYPE E-1) LF 1313 692 26.00$               26.00$               17,992.00$                      

A71 VALLEY GUTTER LF 206 0 70.00$               70.00$               -$                                

A72 ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION CONTROL LS 1 1 150,000.00$      115,000.00$      115,000.00$                    

A73 MAILBOX SUPPORT (SINGLE) EA 1 1 550.00$             550.00$             550.00$                           

A74 MAILBOX SUPPORT (DOUBLE) EA 4 6 620.00$             620.00$             3,720.00$                        

A75 REMOVE AND RESTORE MAILBOXES EA 9 13 410.00$             410.00$             5,330.00$                        

A76 WHEELCHAIR RAMPS (INCLUDING TACTILE PANELS) SY 427 176 156.00$             156.00$             27,456.00$                      

A77 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING YELLOW (6") LF 5532 3,478 3.00$                 3.00$                 10,434.00$                      



ITEM 

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

PREVIOUS / 

ORIGINAL 

QUANTITY

REVISED 

QUANTITY

PREVIOUS/ 

ORIGINAL 

UNIT PRICE

REVISED 

UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL

UPDATED BID SCHEDULE - CHANGE ORDER #1

A78 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING WHITE (6") LF 1168 1,331 3.00$                 3.00$                 3,993.00$                        

A79 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING WHITE (12") LF 409 235 27.00$               27.00$               6,345.00$                        

A80 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING WHITE (24") LF 32 10 55.00$               55.00$               550.00$                           

A81 ROADWAY SIGN (INCLUDING POST) INSTALLED COMPLETE EA 7 2 450.00$             450.00$             900.00$                           

A82 ROADWAY SIGN RELOCATION EA 13 6 172.00$             172.00$             1,032.00$                        

A83 RIP RAP SY 482 780 63.00$               63.00$               49,140.00$                      

A84 GROUTED RIP RAP SY 15 15 132.00$             132.00$             1,980.00$                        

A85 TRENCH AND EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS LS 1 1 35,000.00$        35,000.00$        35,000.00$                      

A86 SELECT PIPE BACKFILL (CLASS 67) CY 4244 250 110.00$             110.00$             27,500.00$                      

A87 SIGN RELOCATION - JIM'S RAZORBACK PIZZA LS 1 1 2,250.00$          2,250.00$          2,250.00$                        

A88 SIGN RELOCATION - THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH LS 1 1 2,250.00$          2,250.00$          2,250.00$                        

A89 SIGN RELOCATION - YANCEY REALTY LS 1 1 2,250.00$          2,250.00$          2,250.00$                        

A90 SIDEWALK UNDERDRAIN EA 1 0 2,750.00$          2,750.00$          -$                                

A91 STREETLIGHT ASSEMBLY WITH FOUNDATION EA 16 0 12,150.00$        12,150.00$        -$                                

A92 POINT OF SERVICE LS 1 0 6,875.00$          6,875.00$          -$                                

A93 2" DIAMETER NON-METALLIC CONDUIT LF 2978 0 20.00$               20.00$               -$                                

A94 1" DIAMETER NON-METALLIC CONDUIT LF 2978 0 14.00$               14.00$               -$                                

A95 ELECTRICAL CONDUCTORS LF 14890 0 5.00$                 5.00$                 -$                                

A96 12"X12"X12" PULL BOX WITH COVER EA 19 0 825.00$             825.00$             -$                                

A97 PROJECT SIGNS EA 2 2 1,150.00$          1,150.00$          2,300.00$                        

A98 REMOVE AND RESTORE WHITE PICKET FENCE LF 20 0 42.00$               42.00$               -$                                

A99

7'X4' REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT CAST IN PLACE 

BEND EA 0 2 7,075.00$          7,075.00$          14,150.00$                      

A100

SINGLE 7'X 4' HEADWALL, WINGWALLS, APRON & 

APPURTENANCES EA 0 1 -$                  20,000.00$        20,000.00$                      

A101 72" DIA. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 0 473 -$                  760.00$             359,480.00$                    

A102 66" DIA. REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (TYPE III) LF 0 35 -$                  730.00$             25,550.00$                      

A103

53"X34" HORIZONTAL ELLIPTICAL REINFORCED CONCRETE 

PIPE LF 0 724 -$                  435.00$             314,940.00$                    

A104 4'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) ON TOP OF RCB EA 0 1 -$                  9,900.00$          9,900.00$                        

A105 4'X4' AREA INLET ON TOP OF RCB EA 0 1 -$                  9,900.00$          9,900.00$                        

A106

4'X4' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) WITH RECESSED TOP AND 

GRATE INSTEAD OF MANHOLE LID EA 0 1 -$                  6,500.00$          6,500.00$                        

A107

4'X8' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) WITH RECESSED TOP AND 

GRATE INSTEAD OF MANHOLE LID EA 0 1 -$                  6,850.00$          6,850.00$                        

A108 7'X4' DROP INLET (TYPE C) W/BACK OPENING EA 0 3 -$                  7,100.00$          21,300.00$                      

A109 7'X6' DROP INLET (TYPE ST) EA 0 3 -$                  8,000.00$          24,000.00$                      

A110 7'X9' JUNCTION BOX (TYPE E) W/ RECESSED SLAB EA 0 1 -$                  8,000.00$          8,000.00$                        

A111 7' DIA. DROP INLET (TYPE MO) EA 0 1 -$                  9,000.00$          9,000.00$                        
A112 HANDICAP PARKING PAVEMENT SYMBOL (WHITE) EA 0 1 -$                  1,175.00$          1,175.00$                        

SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE A 2,946,363.00$                                                                                                  



ITEM 

NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT

PREVIOUS / 

ORIGINAL 

QUANTITY

REVISED 

QUANTITY

PREVIOUS/ 

ORIGINAL 

UNIT PRICE

REVISED 

UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL

UPDATED BID SCHEDULE - CHANGE ORDER #1

B1 MOBILIZATION LS 1 1 40,000.00$        40,000.00$        40,000.00$                      

B2 EROSION CONTROL LS 1 1 20,000.00$        20,000.00$        20,000.00$                      

B3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 1 43,000.00$        43,000.00$        43,000.00$                      

B4 TRENCH AND EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEMS LS 1 1 18,000.00$        18,000.00$        18,000.00$                      

B5 SELECT PIPE BACKFILL (CLASS 67) LF 4206 4,206 26.00$               26.00$               109,356.00$                    

B6

2-INCH ASPHALT CONCRETE HOT MIX BASE COURSE 

PATCHING TON 175 0 950.00$             950.00$             -$                                

B7 ADS POLYFLEX SERVICE TUBING LF 1210 1,210 55.00$               55.00$               66,550.00$                      

B8 6" WATER LINE LF 38 38 117.00$             117.00$             4,446.00$                        

B9 8" WATER LINE LF 1522 1,522 129.00$             129.00$             196,338.00$                    

B10 12" WATER LINE LF 1436 1,436 176.00$             176.00$             252,736.00$                    

B11 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS FOR WATER LINE LB 1405 1,405 21.00$               21.00$               29,505.00$                      

B12 TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE (8" X 8") EA 1 1 14,125.00$        14,125.00$        14,125.00$                      

B13 TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE (10" X 10") EA 1 1 16,250.00$        16,250.00$        16,250.00$                      

B14 8" GATE VALVE EA 8 8 3,450.00$          3,450.00$          27,600.00$                      

B15 12" BUTTERFLY VALVE EA 5 5 5,525.00$          5,525.00$          27,625.00$                      

B16 16" STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE (OPEN-CUT) LF 73 73 230.00$             230.00$             16,790.00$                      

B17 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY EA 3 3 10,125.00$        10,125.00$        30,375.00$                      

B18 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY REMOVAL EA 1 1 1,175.00$          1,175.00$          1,175.00$                        

B19 CUT, CAP, AND ABANDON EXISTING WATER LINE EA 4 4 10,675.00$        10,675.00$        42,700.00$                      

B20 WATER METER SETTINGS (RESIDENTIAL) EA 18 18 2,150.00$          2,150.00$          38,700.00$                      

B21 WATER METER SETTINGS (COMMERCIAL) EA 47 47 2,150.00$          2,150.00$          101,050.00$                    

B22 24" STEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE (OPEN-CUT) LF 20 20 375.00$             375.00$             7,500.00$                        

SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE B

SUBTOTAL SCHEDULE A + B

CONTINGENCY 400,000.00$                    

AMENDED CONTRACT PRICE

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

8,699,609.00$                                                                                 

4,450,184.00$                                                                                 

(4,249,425.00)$                                                                                

SCHEDULE B

1,103,821.00$                                                                                                  

4,050,184.00$                                                                                                  


